An Equal Opportunity Employer



## STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD Suite 165 Metro Square

7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

November 15, 1985

Arlan Johnson City Clerk P.O. Box 369 Alexandria, Minnesota 56308

Docket Number A-4225

## Ordinance Number 239, Second Series

City of Alexandria

Dear Mr. Johnson:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State, and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.) We also recommend that you file the ordinance with the County Recorder.

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy Assistant Director

O.D -# 36350

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED NOV 1, 8 1985 Graw Chicket thous Secretary of State

PDL:sg

cc: Douglas County Auditor Alexandria Township Clerk Jim Taddei, City Planner Secretary of State Phone: (612) 296-2428

## ORDINANCE NO. 239 2nd Series

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNINCORPORATED PLATTED LAND ABUTTING UPON THE CITY LIMITS

WHEREAS, a certain petition dated June 3, 1985, requesting annexation of certain land described was duly presented to the Alexandria City Council on June 10, 1985; and

WHEREAS, the petition was signed by the sole affected property owner; and

WHEREAS, no objections to the annexation have been received from the Alexandria Town Board or the Douglas County Board of Commissioners after at least ninety (90) days mailed notice; and

WHEREAS, the land described in the petition abuts upon the City limits at the northern boundry thereof;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Alexandria, Minnesota that:

SECTION I. The Alexandria City Council hereby determines that the territory described herein abuts upon the City limits and is urban or suburban in character, and that none of the territory is now included within the City limits of any City.

SECTION II. The corporate limits of the City are hereby extended to include the platted land described as follows and the same is hereby annexed to and included within the City as effectually as if it has originally been a part thereof. The legal description of the property in questions is the Southwest 2.47 Acres of Lot E, Auditor's Subdivision of the West  $\frac{1}{2}$ , Northwest  $\frac{1}{4}$  of Section 17, Township 128, Range 37 (Parcel Number 03-1437-000).

SECTION III. The City Clerk is hereby directed to file certified copies of this Ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Board, the Secretary of State, the Alexandria Town Clerk, and the Douglas County Auditor.

SECTION IV. The annexed property herein described shall be zoned "R-1" Single Family Residential.

SECTION V. This Ordinance shall become effective as of January 1, 1986.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Alexandria this 28th day of October , 1985.

YES: Mahoney, Glade, Weisel, Kobs, Pederson

NO: None

ABSENT: None

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED NOV 1 8 1985 Joen Anderens State Secretary of State

State of Minnesota

Paul F. Nelson, Mayor

ATTEST: Arlan E. City Administrator

State of Minnesota SS County of Douglas SS 1, <u>Arlan E Johnson</u>, the duly appointed and qualified <u>City Clerk</u> of the City of Alexandria, do hereby certify that, the above is a correct and true copy of an <u>Over 10 auce</u> adopted by the City Council on the <u>2874</u> day of <u>Oct</u>, <u>BS</u>, and now on file in my office.

alepandrea

COUNCIL MEMBERS:

KEVIN C. MAHONEY, First Ward KARL GLADE, Second Ward HARVEY G. WEISEL, Third Ward DOROTHY E. KOBS, Fourth Ward PATRICIA A. PEDERSON, Fifth Ward



City of Alexandria

PAUL F. NELSON, Mayor P. O. BOX 369 ALEXANDRIA, MINNESOTA 56308

November 4, 1985

TO:

Minnesota Municipal Board Secretary of State Alexandria Town Clerk Douglas County Auditor

FROM:

City Administrator Arlan E. Johnson (Ubulfohuon)

Subject: Annexation Ordinance No. 239, 2nd Series

Pursuant to Section III of the subject ordinance, please find enclosed your copy of the same.

\$36350

ARLAN E. JOHNSON, City Administrator LARRY S. JOHNSON, Assessor JOHN LERVICK, Attorney MARVIN CROMWELL, Building Official DR. J. H. MERICKEL, Health Officer JAMES P. TADDEI, Planner GEORGE McKAY, Chief of Police MELVIN WESTROM, Street Commissioner

